sity, dated July, 1937, which contract calls for the total expenditure of twenty-eight thousand eight hundred and eighty-five dollars (\$28,885.00).

You have also submitted a form of proposal for such General Contract work, which proposal is properly secured by a bond of the National Surety Corporation. The company's qualification certificate is attached as well as the power of attorney for its signers. A certificate of availability of funds, signed by the President of the Ohio State University Athletic Board, is attached to each contract.

The following are the papers pertinent to this contract which you have submitted: The certificate of the Industrial Commission of Ohio certifying that the contractor has complied with the laws pertaining to workmen's compensation, the resolution of the Board of Trustees of Ohio State University qualifying the Ohio State University's Athletic Board to complete this work, the proof of publication of the notice to bidders, the tabulation of bids, the division of the contract, the notice to bidders, the resolution of the Athletic Board pertaining to an erroneous bid, the letter to the Auditor of State showing the filing of the necessary documents in said office, the specifications and the estimate of cost.

Finding said contract in proper legal form, I have this day noted my approval thereon and am returning the same herewith to you, together with all other papers submitted to me in this connection.

Respectfully,

HERBERT S. DUFFY,
Attorney General.

1227

APPROVAL—CONTRACT BY AND BETWEEN SKILKEN BROTHERS, INC., COLUMBUS, OHIO, AND THE OHIO STATE UNIVERSITY ATHLETIC BOARD FOR SEWAGE DISPOSAL.

COLUMBUS, OHIO, September 23, 1937.

Hon. Carl E. Steeb, Secretary, Board of Trustees, Olio State University, Columbus, Ohio.

DEAR SIR: You have submitted for my approval a contract by and between Skilken Brothers, Inc., Columbus, Ohio, and The Ohio State University Athletic Board, acting by G. L. Townsend, President, being for the Sewage Disposal Contract, Item XIV, as set forth in the Specifications

2116 OPINIONS

for Golf House and Service Building, for Ohio State University, dated July, 1937, which contract calls for the total expenditure of ten thousand five hundred seventy-seven dollars (\$10,577.00).

You have also submitted a form of proposal for such sewage disposal contract, which proposal is properly secured by a bond of the Massachusetts Bonding and Insurance Company. The company's qualification certificate is attached as well as the power of attorney for its signers. A certificate of availability of funds, signed by the President of the Ohio State University Athletic Board, is attached to each contract.

The following are the papers pertinent to this contract which you have submitted: The certificate of the Industrial Commission of Ohio certifying that the contractor has complied with the laws pertaining to workmen's compensation, the resolution of the Board of Trustees of Ohio State University qualifying the Ohio State University Athletic Board to complete this work, the proof of publication of the notice to bidders, the tabulation of bids, the division of the contract, the notice to bidders, the resolution of the Athletic Board pertaining to an erroneous bid, the letter to the Auditor of State showing the filing of the necessary documents in said office, the specifications and the estimate of cost.

Finding said contract in proper legal form, I have this day noted my approval thereon and am returning the same herewith to you, together with all other papers submitted to me in this connection.

Respectfully,

HERBERT S. DUFFY,
Attorney General.

1228

APPROVAL—CONTRACT BY AND BETWEEN OHIO STATE UNIVERSITY ATHLETIC BOARD AND J. F. OELGOETZ COMPANY, COLUMBUS, OHIO, FOR THE PLUMBING CONTRACT AT GOLF HOUSE AND SERVICE BUILDING AT OHIO STATE UNIVERSITY.

COLUMBUS, OHIO, September 23, 1937.

Hon. Carl E. Steeb, Secretary, Board of Trustees, Ohio State University, Columbus, Ohio.

DEAR SIR: You have submitted for my approval a contract by and between the Ohio State University Athletic Board, acting by G. L. Townsend, President, and J. F. Oelgoetz Company, Columbus, Ohio, for the